
Nos. 12-1404; 12-1772

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Petitioner,
v.
UNITED STATES; UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION
Respondents,

ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.;
ENTERGY NUCLEAR GENERATION COMPANY,
Intervenors.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

MARTHA COAKLEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Matthew Brock (No.13742)
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Environmental Protection Division
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
617/727-2200 X 2425

October 25, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. The NRC’s Argument, Raised for the First Time on Appeal, that the Task Force’s AEA Public Safety Recommendations do not Constitute New and Significant Environmental Information for NEPA Purposes is Legally Erroneous.....	2
A. The NRC’s post hoc rationalizations on appeal cannot save the Commission’s unlawful decision.....	2
B. Even if the Court elects to consider the NRC’s AEA arguments, as a matter of law the Task Force’s AEA safety findings also support and require the NRC to consider these findings under NEPA before relicensing the Pilgrim plant.....	4
1. The NRC’s AEA argument presents an issue of law to which NRC is not entitled deference.....	4
2. The NRC’s argument that AEA safety findings are irrelevant to environmental impact review under NEPA is erroneous as a matter of law and contrary to established precedent.	6
II. By demonstrating that the Task Force report presents new and significant information requiring NEPA review, the Commonwealth satisfied NRC contention admissibility standards.....	10
III. The NRC’s decision to reject the Commonwealth’s contention and bypass NEPA review of its own Task Force Report because the information is too “inchoate” at this time does not make sense and is arbitrary and capricious.....	12
IV. The Remaining Arguments by the NRC and Intervenor Entergy do not Provide a Lawful Defense to the Commission’s NEPA and AEA Violations.....	14
Conclusion and Request for Relief	19

Table of Contents – Continued

Page

Certificate of Compliance With Rule 32(a).....	i
Certificate of Service	i
Addendum - Table of Contents.....	iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Federal Cases	
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	18
<i>Calvert Cliffs Coordinating Comm. v. AEC</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	13
<i>Citizens for Safe Power v. NRC</i> , 524 F.2d 1291(D.C. Cir. 1975)	10, 11
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402, (1971)	5
<i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 522 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Dubois v. United States Dept. of Agric.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1 st Cir. 1996).....	5, 7
<i>Limerick Ecology Action, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3rd Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	5
<i>New Jersey Environmental Federation v. NRC</i> , 645 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Public Service Company of New Hampshire v. NRC</i> , 582 F.2d 77 (1 st Cir. 1978)	10, 14
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	18
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 769 F.2d 868 (1 st Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Silva v. Romney</i> , 473 F.2d 287 (1 st Cir. 1973)	19
<i>Town of Winthrop v. FAA</i> , 535 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)	16

Table of Authorities – Continued

Page

Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC, 824 F.2d 108 (D.C. Cir. 1987)10

Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC, 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 13, 20

Union of Concerned Scientists, 735 F.2d 1437 D.C. Cir. 1984)19

Village of Bensenville v. FAA, 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....16

Federal Statutes

Atomic Energy Act (AEA), 42 U.S.C. § 2011 et seq. passim

National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), 42 U.S.C. § 4321 et seq..... passim

Federal Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.109(b)23

10 C.F.R. § 2.326(a)(2)14

40 C.F.R. § 1502.914

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 (b)(2).....9

40 C.F.R. §1508.149

Other Authorities

Declaration of Gordon R. Thompson Addressing New and Significant Information Provided by the NRC’s Near-Term Task Force Report on the Fukushima Accident.....7

Final Summary Report, Severe Accident Risks: An Assessment for Five U.S. Nuclear Power Plants, NUREG-1150, Vol. 1 (Dec. 1990)21
